504768723 02/08/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4815451

Variable Varia	SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
Name Execution Date KARL STORZ GMBH & CO. KG 02/02/2018 RECEIVING PARTY DATA 02/02/2018 RECEIVING PARTY DATA Street Address: GERSAUERSTR. 23 Street Address: GERSAUERSTR. 23 Street Address: Property Type Number Number Application Number: 14701105 Street Address: Patent Number: 9131990 Street Address Instress Street: Street Address Instress Street: Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Shone: 612-334-3222 Email: mboyle@wck.com Correspondent Name:			ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT				
KARL STORZ GMBH & CO. KG 02/02/2018 O2/02/2018 RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: BONEARTIS AG Street Address: GERSAUERSTR. 23 City: BRUNNEN State/Country: SWITZERLAND Postal Code: 6440 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type Property Type Number Application Number: 14701105 Patent Number: 9131990 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (612)334-3312 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 612-334-3222 Email: mobyle@wck.com Correspondent Name: PETER J. IMS Address Line 1: 900 2ND AVE S Address Line 1: 9010 2ND AVE S Addres	CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA						
RECEIVING PARTY DATA Name: BONEARTIS AG Street Address: GERSAUERSTR. 23 Dity: BRUNNEN State/Country: SWITZERLAND Postal Code: 6440 Property NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type Property Type Number Application Number: 14701105 Patent Number: 9131990 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Fax Number: (612)334-3312 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 612-334-3222 Email: mboyle@wck.com Correspondent Name: PETER J. IMS Address Line 1: 900 2ND AVE S Address Line 2: SUITE 1400 Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402 AME OF SUBMITTER: PETER J. IMS IGNATURE: /Peter J. Ims/ ATE SIGNED: 02/08/2018			Name		Execution Date			
Name: BONEARTIS AG Street Address: GERSAUERSTR. 23 City: BRUNNEN State/Country: SWITZERLAND Postal Code: 6440 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type Property Type Number Application Number: 14701105 Patent Number: 9131990 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Fax Number: (612)334-3312 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 612-334-3222 Email: mboyle@wck.com Correspondent Name: PETER J. IMS Address Line 1: 900 2ND AVE S Address Line 2: SUITE 1400 Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402 AME OF SUBMITTER: PETER J. IMS IGNATURE: /Peter J. IMS IGNATURE: 02/08/2018 Data Attachments: 1 02/08/2018	KARL STORZ GMBH &	CO. KG						
Street Address: GERSAUERSTR. 23 City: BRUNNEN State/Country: SWITZERLAND Postal Code: 6440 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type Number: 14701105 Patent Number: 9131990 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: Fax Number: (612)334-3312 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 612-334-3222 Email: mboyle@wck.com Correspondent Name: PETER J. IMS Address Line 1: 900 2ND AVE S Address Line 2: SUITE 1400 Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402 AME OF SUBMITTER: PETER J. IMS IGNATURE: /Peter J. IMS IGNATURE: 02/08/2018 Oz/08/2018 02/08/2018	RECEIVING PARTY DA							
Dity: BRUNNEN State/Country: SWITZERLAND Postal Code: 6440 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type Property Type Number Application Number: 14701105 Patent Number: 9131990 CORRESPONDENCE DATA ####################################	Name:	BONEA	RTIS AG					
SWITZERLAND Postal Code: 6440 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type Number Application Number: 14701105 Patent Number: 9131990 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (612)334-3312 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 612-334-3222 Email: mboyle@wck.com Correspondent Name: PETER J. IMS Address Line 1: 900 2ND AVE S Address Line 2: SUITE 1400 Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402 AME OF SUBMITTER: PETER J. IMS IGNATURE: /Peter J. Ims/ ATE SIGNED: 02/08/2018 otal Attachments: 1 1	Street Address:	GERSA	UERSTR. 23					
Prostal Code: 6440 PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type Number Application Number: 14701105 Patent Number: 9131990 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (612)334-3312 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (612)334-3312 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 612-334-3222 Email: mboyle@wck.com Correspondent Name: PETER J. IMS Address Line 1: 900 2ND AVE S Address Line 2: SUITE 1400 Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402 AME OF SUBMITTER: PETER J. IMS IGNATURE: /Peter J. Ims/ ATE SIGNED: 02/08/2018 Data Attachments: 1 1	City:	BRUNN	EN					
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type Number Application Number: 14701105 Patent Number: 9131990 CORRESPONDENCE DATA	State/Country:	SWITZE	RLAND					
Property TypeNumberApplication Number:14701105Patent Number:9131990Patent Number:9131990CORRESPONDENCE DATAFax Number:(612)334-3312Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:612-334-3222Email:mboyle@wck.comCorrespondent Name:PETER J. IMSAddress Line 1:900 2ND AVE SAddress Line 2:SUITE 1400Address Line 4:MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402AME OF SUBMITTER:PETER J. IMSIGNATURE:/Peter J. Ims/ATE SIGNED:02/08/2018obtal Attachments: 11	Postal Code:	6440						
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (612)334-3312 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 612-334-3222 Email: mboyle@wck.com Correspondent Name: PETER J. IMS Address Line 1: 900 2ND AVE S Address Line 2: SUITE 1400 Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402 AME OF SUBMITTER: PETER J. IMS IGNATURE: /Peter J. IMS ATE SIGNED: 02/08/2018 Detail Attachments: 1								
Application Number: 14701105 Patent Number: 9131990 CORRESPONDENCE DATA 9131990 Fax Number: (612)334-3312 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 612-334-3222 Email: mboyle@wck.com Correspondent Name: PETER J. IMS Address Line 1: 900 2ND AVE S Address Line 2: SUITE 1400 Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402 AME OF SUBMITTER: PETER J. IMS IGNATURE: /Peter J. Ims/ ATE SIGNED: 02/08/2018 Otal Attachments: 1 1	PROPERTY NUMBERS	6 Total: 2						
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (612)334-3312 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 612-334-3222 Email: mboyle@wck.com Correspondent Name: PETER J. IMS Address Line 1: 900 2ND AVE S Address Line 2: SUITE 1400 Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402 AME OF SUBMITTER: PETER J. IMS IGNATURE: /Peter J. IMS ATE SIGNED: 02/08/2018 Detail Attachments: 1								
Fax Number:(612)334-3312Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:612-334-3222Email:mboyle@wck.comCorrespondent Name:PETER J. IMSAddress Line 1:900 2ND AVE SAddress Line 2:SUITE 1400Address Line 4:MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402AME OF SUBMITTER:PETER J. IMSIGNATURE:/Peter J. IMSAttachments: 102/08/2018	••							
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:612-334-3222Email:mboyle@wck.comCorrespondent Name:PETER J. IMSAddress Line 1:900 2ND AVE SAddress Line 2:SUITE 1400Address Line 4:MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402AME OF SUBMITTER:PETER J. IMSIGNATURE:/Peter J. IMSATE SIGNED:02/08/2018Otal Attachments: 1								
Jusing a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:612-334-3222Email:mboyle@wck.comCorrespondent Name:PETER J. IMSAddress Line 1:900 2ND AVE SAddress Line 2:SUITE 1400Address Line 4:MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402AME OF SUBMITTER:PETER J. IMSIGNATURE:/Peter J. IMSATE SIGNED:02/08/2018Otal Attachments: 11	Patent Number:	ç						
Phone:612-334-3222Email:mboyle@wck.comCorrespondent Name:PETER J. IMSAddress Line 1:900 2ND AVE SAddress Line 2:SUITE 1400Address Line 4:MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402AME OF SUBMITTER:PETER J. IMSIGNATURE:/Peter J. IMSATE SIGNED:02/08/2018Otal Attachments: 1	Patent Number:	SATA	9131990					
Correspondent Name:PETER J. IMSAddress Line 1:900 2ND AVE SAddress Line 2:SUITE 1400Address Line 4:MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402AME OF SUBMITTER:PETER J. IMSIGNATURE:/Peter J. IMSIGNATURE:02/08/2018Otal Attachments: 1	Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b	DATA (be sent to	9131990 612)334-3312 the e-mail address first; if th					
Address Line 1:900 2ND AVE SAddress Line 2:SUITE 1400Address Line 4:MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402AME OF SUBMITTER:PETER J. IMSIGNATURE:/Peter J. Ims/ATE SIGNED:02/08/2018Otal Attachments: 1	Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if	DATA (pe sent to provided;	9131990 612)334-3312 the e-mail address first; if th ; if that is unsuccessful, it wi					
Address Line 2:SUITE 1400 MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402AME OF SUBMITTER:PETER J. IMSIGNATURE:/Peter J. Ims/ATE SIGNED:02/08/2018Otal Attachments: 1	Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	DATA (pe sent to provided,	9131990 612)334-3312 the e-mail address first; if th ; if that is unsuccessful, it wi 512-334-3222					
Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402 AME OF SUBMITTER: PETER J. IMS IGNATURE: /Peter J. Ims/ ATE SIGNED: 02/08/2018 Otal Attachments: 1 Content of the second	Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	DATA (pe sent to provided; f	9131990 612)334-3312 <i>the e-mail address first; if th</i> ; <i>if that is unsuccessful, it wi</i> 512-334-3222 mboyle@wck.com					
AME OF SUBMITTER: PETER J. IMS IGNATURE: /Peter J. Ims/ ATE SIGNED: 02/08/2018 otal Attachments: 1 1	Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	DATA (pe sent to provided, f	9131990 612)334-3312 <i>the e-mail address first; if th</i> ; <i>if that is unsuccessful, it wi</i> 512-334-3222 mboyle@wck.com PETER J. IMS					
IGNATURE: /Peter J. Ims/ ATE SIGNED: 02/08/2018 otal Attachments: 1 1	Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (pe sent to provided, f f f S	9131990 612)334-3312 <i>the e-mail address first; if th</i> ; <i>if that is unsuccessful, it wi</i> 512-334-3222 mboyle@wck.com PETER J. IMS 900 2ND AVE S					
ATE SIGNED: 02/08/2018 Dtal Attachments: 1	Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (pe sent to provided, f F S	9131990 612)334-3312 <i>the e-mail address first; if th</i> ; <i>if that is unsuccessful, it wi</i> 612-334-3222 mboyle@wck.com PETER J. IMS 900 2ND AVE S 6UITE 1400	II be sent via				
otal Attachments: 1	Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (pe sent to provided; f F S S	9131990 612)334-3312 <i>the e-mail address first; if th</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it wi</i> 512-334-3222 mboyle@wck.com PETER J. IMS 900 2ND AVE S 5UITE 1400 MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA S	II be sent via				
	Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	DATA (pe sent to provided; f F S S	9131990 612)334-3312 <i>the e-mail address first; if th</i> <i>; if that is unsuccessful, it wi</i> 612-334-3222 mboyle@wck.com PETER J. IMS 900 2ND AVE S SUITE 1400 MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA S	II be sent via				
ource=Executed UP-0749-DRAENERT assignment#page1.tif	Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE E Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	DATA (pe sent to provided; f F S S	9131990 612)334-3312 the e-mail address first; if th ; if that is unsuccessful, it wi 612-334-3222 mboyle@wck.com PETER J. IMS 900 2ND AVE S SUITE 1400 MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA S PETER J. IMS PETER J. IMS /Peter J. Ims/	II be sent via				
	Patent Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: IAME OF SUBMITTER: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 1	DATA (pe sent to provided; f f s s	9131990 612)334-3312 the e-mail address first; if th ; if that is unsuccessful, it wi 512-334-3222 mboyle@wck.com PETER J. IMS 900 2ND AVE S SUITE 1400 MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA S VINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA S PETER J. IMS /Peter J. Ims/ 02/08/2018	II be sent via				

ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket No

D006.0011US2

WHEREAS, we, Karl Storz GmbH & Co. KG (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), are the assignors of the inventions described in an application for Letters Patent entitled <u>ARRANGEMENT AND IMPLANT FOR</u> <u>REPLACING SURFACES THAT ARE SUBJECT TO STRESSES</u>, the applications having been executed on even date herewith, and/or being identifiable in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Application No.<u>14/701,105</u>, filed <u>April 30, 2015</u>; and Patent No.<u>9,131,990</u>, issued <u>September 15, 2015</u>; and

WHEREAS, BoneArtis AG (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Country of Switzerland, and having offices at Gersauerstr. 23, Brunnen Switzerland 6440, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the application and any and all Letters Patent(s) or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, I transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, the above-identified application(s), corresponding domestic and foreign applications claiming rights or benefits to the above-identified application(s) including non-provisional applications, continuation applications, divisional applications, reissue applications, reexamination applications, design applications and continuation-in-part applications, all Letters Patent(s) or similar legal protection issuing thereon, and all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention, including all rights of priority and the right to sue for past damages; and I authorize the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or foreign equivalent thereof to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignee.

I represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. I, my executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the invention in any and all countries.

Signature of Assig

Date : _____ February 2, 2018

Dr. Helmut Meyer

Printed Nat	me of Assign	ior						
Inter	rnation	nal	Di	re	cto	r	IΡ	
Residence	of Assignor:							
KARL	STORZ	Gmb	Н	å	Co.	Κ	G	
								1

Mittelstr. 8

78532 Tuttlingen Germany

lows Kenau Signature of Witness

Date : February 2, 2018

Doris Reinauer

Printed Name of Witness

Residence of Witness: KARL STORZ GmbH & Co. KG

Mittelstr. 8

78532 Tuttlingen Ger Germany

RECORDED: 02/08/2018